

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

SHELDON SILVER,

Defendant.

No. 15 Cr. 93 (VEC)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT**

Joel Cohen
STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP
180 Maiden Lane
New York, New York 10038
Telephone: (212) 806-5644
Facsimile: (212) 806-6006

Steven F. Molo
Robert K. Kry
Justin V. Shur
MOLO LAMKEN LLP
540 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 607-8160
Facsimile: (212) 607-8161

Attorneys for Defendant

June 19, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Superseding Indictment Fails To Allege Extortion	2
A. The Asbestos Patient Referrals	2
B. The Real Estate Referrals.....	6
II. The Superseding Indictment Fails To Allege Honest Services Fraud	6
III. The Superseding Indictment Fails To Allege Specific Mailings or Wire Transmissions	8
IV. Section 1957 Is Unconstitutionally Vague	10
V. The Court Should Strike the Superseding Indictment’s Irrelevant and Prejudicial Surplusage.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	10
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	10, 11
<i>Re v. United States</i> , 736 F.3d 1121 (7th Cir. 2013).....	5, 6
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962).....	9
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	2, 3
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	1, 6, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 909 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>United States v. Guang</i> , 511 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007)	5
<i>United States v. McDonough</i> , 727 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2013).....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Reale</i> , No. 96 Cr. 1069, 1997 WL 580778, (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 1997).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Upton</i> , 856 F. Supp. 727 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	9
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>United States v. Zandstra</i> , No. 00 Cr. 209, 2000 WL 1368050, (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2000).....	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2).....	4, 6
18 U.S.C. § 1957	1, 10, 11
